

No. 22-800

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW
YORK, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, VERMONT,
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KRISTIN K. MAYES
*Attorney General
of Arizona*

DANIEL C. BARR
*Chief Deputy
Attorney General*

JOSHUA D. BENDOR
Solicitor General

ALEXANDER W. SAMUELS
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)*

CLINTEN N. GARRETT
Senior Appellate Counsel

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
602.542.4686
alexander.samuels@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel listed on Signature Page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The MRT’s opponents have mischaracterized its purpose, scope, and effect..... 4

 A. The MRT was a crucial transitional provision in a major tax reduction package. 4

 B. Attacks on the MRT are meritless and counterproductive..... 8

 C. The MRT is substantively similar to other longstanding taxes..... 12

 II. Congress must retain flexibility to disincentivize noneconomic tax avoidance... 16

 A. Pervasive tax sheltering harms state and federal tax bases..... 16

 B. This Court should avoid the “chaos” outcome at all costs. 18

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Diedrich v. Comm’r</i> , 457 U.S. 191 (1982).....	13
<i>Lynch v. Hornby</i> , 247 U.S. 339 (1918).....	14
<i>Murphy v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Phellis</i> , 257 U.S. 156 (1921).....	15

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 172(b)(1).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 245A(a)	5
26 U.S.C. § 316(a)(1).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 702	12
26 U.S.C. § 951	7, 13
26 U.S.C. § 951(a).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 965(a)(1)-(2)	5
26 U.S.C. § 965(c)	5
26 U.S.C. § 965(h).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 1366(a)(1)(A).....	12
A.R.S. § 43-1001(2)	1
O.R.S. § 316.048.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 2022 Oklahoma Corporation Income and Franchise Tax Forms and Instructions, <https://oklahoma.gov/content/dam/ok/en/tax/documents/forms/businesses/corporate-income-tax/current/512-Pkt.pdf> 11
- Daniel Bunn, et al., *How the Moore Supreme Court Case Could Reshape Taxation of Unrealized Income*, Tax Foundation (August 30, 2023), <https://taxfoundation.org/research/all/federal/moore-v-united-states-tax-unrealized-income/> 17, 19, 20
- George Callas (former Senior Tax Counsel to the House Ways and Means Committee and Speaker Paul Ryan), *How the Supreme Court Case Moore v. United States Could Alter the Tax Landscape* (September 22, 2023) (video), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?app=desktop&v=DHy7Obix55w> 8, 19
- Melissa Costa & Caitlin McGovern, *Effect of IRC Section 965 Transition Tax on Domestic Corporations, Tax Year 2017*, <https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/soi-a-co965-id2002.pdf.pdf> 17
- J.D. Foster, *Tax Reform: The Triumph of Vision and Courage*, U.S. Chamber of Commerce (December 21, 2017), <https://www.uschamber.com/taxes/tax-reform-the-triumph-vision-and-courage> 9, 10

Matthew Gardner, et al., <i>Supreme Court Tax Giveaway: Who Would Benefit from the Roberts Court Striking Down the Mandatory Repatriation Tax?</i> , Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy (September 27, 2023), https://itep.org/supreme-court-moore-v-us-mandatory-repatriation-tax-corporate-tax-avoidance/	17, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 409, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. 370 (2017).....	5
Christopher H. Hanna (former Senior Policy Advisor for Tax Reform to the U.S. Senate Committee on Finance), <i>Moore, the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Underpinnings of the TCJA’s Deemed Repatriation Provision</i> , SMU Law Review Forum (forthcoming) (September 7, 2023), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4582774	6, 8
Jerome Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> , Thomas Reuters (3d ed. August 2023)	16, 20
Aaron Krupkin & Adam Looney, <i>9 Facts About Pass-Through Businesses</i> , Brookings (May 15, 2017), https://www.brookings.edu/articles/9-facts-about-pass-through-businesses/#fact1	12, 20

Louisiana Revenue Information Bulletin No. 18-030, Changes to IRC Section 965 Repatriation (October 8, 2018), https://revenue.louisiana.gov/LawsPolicies/RIB%2018-030%20Guidance%20on%20Louisiana%20State%20Tax%20Implications%20of%20the%20Tax%20Cuts.pdf	11
Ruth Mason, <i>Delegating Up: State Conformity with the Federal Tax Base</i> , 62 Duke L.J. 1267 (2013).....	21
John McClelland & Jeffrey Werling, <i>How the 2017 Tax Act Affects CBO's Projections</i> , Congressional Budget Office (April 20, 2018), https://www.cbo.gov/publication/53787	4, 5
Adam N. Michel, <i>Protecting American Families from Higher Taxes</i> , Cato Institute, Testimony Before the Committee on the Budget, United States Senate (May 17, 2023), https://www.cato.org/testimony/protectingamerican-families-higher-taxes	10
Montana Corporate Income Tax Treatment of International Tax Provisions Under Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, https://mtrevenue.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Montana-Corporate-Income-Tax-Treatment-of-International-Tax-Provisions-under-Tax-Cuts-and-Jobs-Act-of-2017.pdf#:~:text=IRC%20%C2%A7965%20requires%20certain%20foreign%20corporations%20to%20add,the%20IRC%20%C2%A7965%20Inclusion%20Income%20%28IRC%20%C2%A7965%20Deduction%29	11

North Dakota Tax – International Tax Provisions, https://www.tax.nd.gov/business/corporate-income-tax/international-tax-provisions	11
Kyle Pomerleau, et al., <i>Anti-Base Erosion Provisions and Territorial Tax Systems in OECD Countries</i> , Tax Foundation (July 7, 2021), https://taxfoundation.org/research/all/eu/anti-base-erosion-territorial-tax-systems/#:~:text=Appendix,Introduction,generally%20exempt%20from%20domestic%20taxation	7, 8
Kim S. Rueben & Megan Randall, <i>Balanced Budget Requirements – How States Limit Deficit Spending</i> , Urban Institute (November 27, 2017), https://www.urban.org/research/publication/balanced-budget-requirements	20, 21
Paul Ryan, <i>Taking on Tax: The Past, Present, and Future</i> (September 27, 2023) (video), https://www.hamiltonproject.org/event/upcoming/taking-on-tax-policy/	6, 19
S. Rep. No. 144, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. 156 (1981), 1981 U.S.C.C.A.N. 255	13
S. Rep. No. 1881, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. 78 (1962)	7
Michael Smolyansky, et al., <i>U.S. Corporations’ Repatriation of Offshore Profits</i> , Federal Reserve (September 4, 2018), https://www.federalreserve.gov/econres/notes/feds-notes/us-corporations-repatriation-of-offshore-profits-20180904.html	7, 17

<i>State and Local Revenues</i> , Urban Institute, https://www.urban.org/policy-centers/cross-center-initiatives/state-and-local-finance-initiative/state-and-local-backgrounders/state-and-local-revenues	16
<i>State Conformity to Federal Section 965 Transition Tax</i> , Intuit, https://proconnect.intuit.com/support/en-us/help-article/state-taxes/state-conformity-federal-section-965-transition/L3cRyfXoR US en US	11
Alan D. Viard, <i>The Supreme Court Should Not Enshrine the Realization Tax Principle in the Constitution</i> , American Enterprise Institute (September 12, 2023), https://www.aei.org/economics/the-supreme-court-should-not-enshrine-the-realization-tax-principle-in-the-constitution/	19
Lawrence A. Zelenak, <i>Reading the Taxpayers' Brief in Moore</i> , Tax Notes Federal, Volume 181, (October 2, 2023), https://www.taxnotes.com/tax-notes-today-federal/litigation-and-appeals/reading-taxpayers-brief-moore/2023/10/04/7hd59	15
